

No. 05-5705

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
HERSHEL HAMMON,

*Petitioner;*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Indiana Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR  
WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
KYM L. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN\*  
Chief, Appeals  
1441 St. Antoine  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313-224-5792  
*\* Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Question .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings.....	1
Interest of the Amicus .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
A. The Task At Hand Is to Discover Meaning of the Phrase in Question As Understood At the Time of Its Adoption .....	2
B. The Confrontation Clause and Crawford.....	4
(1) Gleanings from Crawford .....	4
(a) Historical background .....	4
(b) Conclusions drawn in Crawford.....	6
C. Can I Get A Witness: Testimonial Statements ...	8
(1) Dispelling a misconception: Crawford does <i>not</i> endorse three definitions of “Witnesses Against” .....	8
(2) The impossibility of “statements that were made under circumstances which would lead an objective witness reasona- bly to believe that the statement would be available for use at a later trial” as a test for “Witnesses Against” .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(3) The Confrontation Clause was not designed to “freeze” the law of hearsay .....	14
(4) Testimonial statements are marked by formality.....	16
(5) An excited utterance, even one made to the police, is not testimonial .....	22
(a) Historical background .....	22
(b) A statement satisfying the excited utterance foundation is not testimonial ...	24
D. Summary .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	5, 15
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct. 1319 (1983) .....	9
Granholm v. Heald, ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 1885 (2005) .....	4, 5
NY Trust Co. v. Eisner, 256 U.S. 345 (1921) .....	5
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1986).....	18, 30
United States v. Arnold, 410 F.3d 895 (CA 6, 2005) ..	25, 26, 28
United States v. Brito, ___ F.3d ___ (2005 WL 2673671, 12 (CA 1, 2005) .....	11
United States v. Gibson, 409 F.3d 325 (CA 6, 2005) .....	24
United States v. Lee, 374 F.3d 637 (CA 8, 2004).....	24
United States v. Manfre, 368 F.3d 832 (CA 8, 2004)...	24, 28
United States v. Saget, 377 F.3d 223 (CA 2, 2004) .....	24
United States v. Summers, 414 F.3d 387 (CA 10, 2005).....	17
White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	8, 11, 18, 20

## STATE AND ENGLISH CASES

Anderson v. State, 11 P.3d 350 (Alaska App. 2005) .....	9
King v. Paine, 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696).....	5
Lopez v. State, 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004) .....	9
People v. Cortes, 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. 2004)...	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State v. Snowden, 867 A.2d 314 (Md., 2005) .....	18
Thompson v. Trevanion, Skin, 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B.: 1694) .....	23
590 Realty Co., Ltd. v. City of Keene, 444 A.2d 535 (N.H., 1982).....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure</i> (Yale University, 1997) .....	12
Amar, “Confrontation Clause First Principles: A Reply to Professor Friedman,” 86 Geo. L.J. 1045 (1998) .....	13
Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967).....	3
Black’s Law Dictionary .....	26
Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (1886).....	3
Davis, <i>3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (1884) .....	3
John G. Douglass, “Beyond Admissibility: Real Confrontation, Virtual Cross-examination, and the Right to Confront Hearsay,” 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 191 (1999).....	16
Friedman & McCormack, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002) .....	27
Friedman, “Confrontation: The Search for Basic Principles,” 86 Geo. L.J. 1011 (1998).....	12
Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2nd ed., 1995).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Greenleaf, <i>Evidence</i> (11th ed., 1863) .....	15, 22
Griswold, “The Due Process Revolution and Con- frontation,” 119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 711 (1971) .....	15
King-Reis, Andrew, “Crawford v. Washington: The End of Victimless Prosecution?” 28 Seattle U. L. Rev. 301 (2005).....	10
McCormick, <i>Evidence</i> (2nd ed., 1972) .....	22, 23
Morgan, <i>Inventing the People: The Rise of Popular Sovereignty in England and America</i> (1988) .....	2
Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence</i> (1898) .....	24
Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1983).....	5, 22, 23
Whittington, <i>Constitutional Interpretation: Textual Meaning, Original Intent, and Judicial Review</i> (University Press of Kansas: 1999) .....	16, 17
Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776- 1787</i> (1969) .....	2
